Industrial Technology Journal 2023, Vol 1, pages 47-60.  https://doi.org/10.21608/ITJ.2023.215212.1002                     https://itj.journals.ekb.eg/
Faculty of Technology & Education
Suez University
(Original Article)
Performance of Conical Solar Distiller at Different Aspect Ratios
Ahmed A. Al-Nagdy1,*, Swellam W. Sharshir2, M. Omara1, E. M. Elhefnawy1, Gamal B. Abdelaziz1
1 Mechanical Department, Faculty of Technology and Education, Suez University, Egypt.
2 Mechanical Engineering Department, Faculty of Engineering, Kafrelsheikh University, Kafrelsheikh, Egypt.

References
[1] V. P. Katekar and S. S. Deshmukh, “A review of the use of phase change materials on performance of solar
stills,” J. Energy Storage, vol. 30, p. 101398, 2020.
[2]  payal pawar and K. GAIKWAD, “Recent Trends in Solar Cells,” SSRN Electron. J., no. March, 2020, doi:
10.2139/ssrn.3660381.
Industrial Technology Journal, 2023, Vol 1, pages 47-60. 12 of 13
[3] A. M. K. El-Ghonemy, “RETRACTED: Future sustainable water desalination technologies for the Saudi
Arabia: A review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 16, no. 9, pp. 6566–6597, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1016/J.RSER.2012.07.026.
[4] UN, “United Nation Organization.” 2020.
[5] S. Abbaspour, “Water Quality in Developing Countries, South Asia, South Africa, Water Quality
Management and Activities that Cause Water Pollution,” Int. Conf. Environ. Agric. Eng., vol. 15, pp. 94–102,
2011.
[6] M. Iftikhar, Sustainable Energy for All in South Asia Potential, Challenges, and Solutions. 2015.
[7] P. K. Abdenacer and S. Nafila, “Impact of temperature difference (water-solar collector) on solar-still global
efficiency,” Desalination, vol. 209, no. 1–3, pp. 298–305, Apr. 2007, doi: 10.1016/J.DESAL.2007.04.043.
[8] P. Durkaieswaran and K. K. Murugavel, “Various special designs of single basin passive solar still – A
review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 49, pp. 1048–1060, 2015, doi:
[9] A. K. Kaviti, A. Yadav, and A. Shukla, “Inclined solar still designs: A review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev.,
vol. 54, pp. 429–451, 2016, doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.rser.2015.10.027.
[10] A. H. Elsheikh, S. W. Sharshir, M. Abd Elaziz, A. E. Kabeel, W. Guilan, and Z. Haiou, “Modeling of solar
energy systems using artificial neural network: A comprehensive review,” Sol. Energy, vol. 180, pp. 622–639,
Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.SOLENER.2019.01.037.
[11] A. E. Kabeel, Z. M. Omara, and M. M. Younes, “Techniques used to improve the performance of the
stepped solar still—A review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 46, pp. 178–188, Jun. 2015, doi:
10.1016/J.RSER.2015.02.053.
[12] S. W. Sharshir, A. H. Elsheikh, G. Peng, N. Yang, M. O. A. El-Samadony, and A. E. Kabeel, “Thermal
performance and exergy analysis of solar stills – A review,” Renew. Sustain. Energy Rev., vol. 73, pp. 521–544,
Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.RSER.2017.01.156.
[13] G. Peng et al., “Low-cost high-efficiency solar steam generator by combining thin film evaporation and heat
localization: Both experimental and theoretical study,” Appl. Therm. Eng., vol. 143, pp. 1079–1084, Oct. 2018,
doi: 10.1016/J.APPLTHERMALENG.2018.08.004.
[14] J. Wang et al., “The effects of two free-floating plants (Eichhornia crassipes and Pistia stratiotes) on the
burrow morphology and water quality characteristics of pond loach (Misgurnus anguillicaudatus) habitat,”
Aquac. Fish., vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 22–29, Jan. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.AAF.2017.12.001.
[15] H. Ding, G. Peng, S. Mo, D. Ma, S. W. Sharshir, and N. Yang, “Ultra-fast vapor generation by a graphene
nano-ratchet: a theoretical and simulation study,” Nanoscale, vol. 9, no. 48, pp. 19066–19072, 2017.
[16] S. W. Sharshir, G. Peng, N. Yang, M. A. Eltawil, M. K. A. Ali, and A. E. Kabeel, “A hybrid desalination
system using humidification-dehumidification and solar stills integrated with evacuated solar water heater,”
Energy Convers. Manag., vol. 124, pp. 287–296, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1016/J.ENCONMAN.2016.07.028.
[17] P. V. Kumar, A. Kumar, O. Prakash, and A. K. Kaviti, “Solar stills system design: A review,” Renew. Sustain.
energy Rev., vol. 51, pp. 153–181, 2015.
[18] A. Nahoui, R. Rebhi, G. Lorenzini, and Y. Menni, “Numerical Study of a Basin Type Solar Still with a
Double Glass Cover Under Winter Conditions,” J. Adv. Res. Fluid Mech. Therm. Sci., vol. 88, no. 1, pp. 35–48,

review, Groundw,” Sustain. Dev, vol. 14, p. 100599, 2021.
[23] S. E. Colesca and L. Dobrica, “Adoption and use of e-government services: The case of Romania,” J. Appl.
Res. Technol., vol. 6, pp. 204–217, 2008.
[24] A. Z. Al-Garni, “Enhancing the solar still using immersion type water heater productivity and the effect of
external cooling fan in winter,” Appl. Sol. Energy, vol. 48, pp. 193–200, 2012.
[25] T. V. K. Arunkumar, A. Ahsan, R. Jayaprakash, and K. Sanjay, “Experimental Study on Various Solar Still
Designs, 2012,” Int. Sch. Res. Network, ISRN Renew. Energy,, Artic. ID, vol. 569381, no. 10, 2012.
[26] Z. M. Omara, A. E. Kabeel, A. S. Abdullah, and F. A. Essa, “Experimental investigation of corrugated
absorber solar still with wick and reflectors,” Desalination, vol. 381, pp. 111–116, Mar. 2016, doi:
10.1016/J.DESAL.2015.12.001.
[27] A. E. Kabeel, M. H. Hamed, and Z. M. Omara, “Augmentation of the basin type solar still using
photovoltaic powered turbulence system,” Desalin. Water Treat., vol. 48, no. 1–3, pp. 182–190, 2012.
[28] P. Refalo, R. Ghirlando, and S. Abela, “The use of a solar chimney and condensers to enhance the
productivity of a solar still,” Desalin. Water Treat., vol. 57, no. 48–49, pp. 23024–23037, 2016.
[29] F. A. Essa, A. S. Abdullah, and Z. M. Omara, “Rotating discs solar still: New mechanism of desalination,” J.
Clean. Prod., vol. 275, p. 123200, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1016/J.JCLEPRO.2020.123200.
[30] A. S. Abdullah et al., “Rotating-drum solar still with enhanced evaporation and condensation techniques:
Comprehensive study,” Energy Convers. Manag., vol. 199, p. 112024, 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.enconman.2019.112024.
[31] J. C. Torchia-Núñez, J. Cervantes-de-Gortari, and M. A. Porta-Gándara, “Thermodynamics of a shallow